# EXECUTIVE ORDER TRANSFERRING THE POWERS AND FUNCTIONS OF THE NUNATSIAVUT MINISTER OF LANDS AND NATURAL RESOURCES TO THE PRESIDENT OF NUNATSIAVUT

The President of Nunatsiavut, acting with the advice of the First Minister of Nunatsiavut, is pleased to **ORDER** that:

#### Authority

## 1

۰.

This Executive Order is made under sections 5.8.7 and 5.8.8 of the Labrador Inuit Constitution and section 8 of the Nunatsiavut Government Organization (Transitional) Act.

## Interpretation

## 2

Unless the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Executive Order have the same meaning as in the Nunatsiavut Government Organization (Transitional) Act.

#### Transfer of functions of the Minister of Lands and Natural Resources to President

#### 3

All the powers, functions and responsibilities of the Minister of Lands and Natural Resources of the Nunatsiavut Government including, without limitation, the powers, functions and responsibilities assigned to the Minister of Lands and Natural Resources under the *Labrador Inuit Lands Act* and the *Nunatsiavut Government Transitional Organization Order* as amended, are hereby transferred to the President of Nunatsiavut who shall, until further ordered, have and exercise all the powers, functions and responsibilities of the Minister of Lands and Natural Resources.